Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		09/10/2008	National Banking Association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Jel Sert Co.	
Street Address:	Hwy 59 and Conde Street	
City:	West Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60185	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0145488	ROYAL
Registration Number:	0298504	ROYAL
Registration Number:	0354130	ROYAL
Registration Number:	1076088	ROYAL
Registration Number:	0668120	ROYAL
Registration Number:	0669690	ROYAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)269-1747

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.269.8000

Email: nbosshardt@ngelaw.com Nicole M. Bosshardt Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: Neal, Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Two North LaSalle Street Address Line 2: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0183

900115735

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	013374-0066
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole M. Bosshardt
Signature:	/Nicole M. Bosshardt/
Date:	09/10/2008
Total Attachments: 6 source=Bank of America & Jel Sert Release#page1.tif source=Bank of America & Jel Sert Release#page2.tif source=Bank of America & Jel Sert Release#page3.tif source=Bank of America & Jel Sert Release#page4.tif source=Bank of America & Jel Sert Release#page5.tif source=Bank of America & Jel Sert Release#page5.tif source=Bank of America & Jel Sert Release#page6.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0184

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST in Trademarks (this "Release") is entered into as of the day of separate of the separate of

WHEREAS, the Trademark Holder and the Releasing Party entered into a Security Agreement for Trademarks dated as of December 15, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Trademark Holder granted to the Releasing Party an encumbrance in and to certain of the Trademark Holder's property, namely those trademark registrations as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Holder and the Releasing Party entered into and recorded as a public record in the United States Patent and Trademark Office an Assignment of Security Interest dated February 16, 2001 (collectively, the "Assignment of Security Interest"), pursuant to which the Trademark Holder assigned its interests in and to, among other things, all of the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the liens and security interests created and evidenced by the Security Agreement and the Assignment of Security Interest have been released and the Releasing Party has been authorized to evidence, of public record, the release the security interest in the Trademarks acquired under the Assignment of Security Interest and Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Releasing Party hereby releases any and all right, title and interest in or to the following:

- (a) the Trademarks:
- (b) all goodwill associated with the Trademarks;
- (c) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the Trademarks;
- (d) all proceeds, including without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, based on the Trademarks; and
- (e) all licenses and other agreements relating to the Trademarks and the use thereof.

If any clause or provision of this release shall be held invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such clause

TRADEMARK REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0185

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration No.	Date Filed	Description of Goods
ROYAL	Reg. No. 0,145,488	Mar. 26, 1920	Puddings and pie fillings
Royal (Stylized)	Reg. No. 0,298,504	Jun. 3, 1932	Gelatin dessert and gelatin aspic
ROYAL	Reg. No. 0,354,130	Sep. 15, 1937	Pudding and pie filling
ROYAL	Reg. No. 1,076,088	Feb. 10, 1977	Mixes for preparing cheese cake
ROYAL	Reg. No. 0,668,120	Oct. 31, 1957	Gelatin dessert and gelatin aspic
ROYAL	Reg. No. 0,669,690	Oct. 31, 1957	Desserts, namely, a mix for preparing puddings, pie fillings, and ice creams

1/2202028.1

5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003850 FRAME: 0186

or provision, or part thereof, and shall not in any manner affect any other clause or provision in any jurisdiction.

All notices, requests, and demands to or upon the Trademark Holder or the Releasing Party under this Release shall be given by first class mail to the addresses listed above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Release as of the Effective Date.

- NOTARY PAGES TO FOLLOW --

or provision, or part thereof, and shall not in any manner affect any other clause or provision in any jurisdiction.

All notices, requests, and demands to or upon the Trademark Holder or the Releasing Party under this Release shall be given by first class mail to the addresses listed above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Release as of the Effective Date.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent, Releasing Party
By:Name:
Title:
Date:
THE JEL SERT CO.,
Trademark Holder
By: Name: Towy () Mand
Date: 8/26/08

- NOTARY PAGES TO FOLLOW --

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK	SS:
7 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	stary Public for said County and State, do hereby opeared before me this day and acknowledged that nerica, N.A., and acknowledged, on behalf of Bank of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and Notarial seal thi	s $\frac{28}{\text{day of}}$ day of $\frac{Aueust}{}$, 200 $\frac{8}{}$,
[STAMP/SEAL] OFFICIAL SEAL* PENER A KING NOTABLE SEAL STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMENT OF ILLINOIS MY COMMENT OF ILLINOIS MY COMMENT OF ILLINOIS MY COMMENT OF ILLINOIS	Reced King Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	County of Residence:
3-26-09	<u>look</u>

COUNTY OF DUPAGE)) SS:
I, <u>LORI MATER</u> certify that <u>TONY DIANNA</u> acknowledged that he/she is <u>C</u>	_, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby personally appeared before me this day and (title) of The Jel Sert Co., and ext Co., the due execution of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and Notarial	seal this <u>27</u> day of <u>1946497</u> , 2008.
[STAMP/SEAL]	Notary Rublic
My Commission Expires:	County of Residence:
1/-18-17	Du Page

OFFICIAL SEAL
LORI MAJER
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/18/11

RECORDED: 09/10/2008